Forage Suitability Groups

Marinette County, Wisconsin

Symbol Mapunit Name  Comp Name Component % foragesuitgrpid

AdA Allendale loamy Allendale 100 GO090AY001WI
sand, O to 3 percent
slopes

AkC Alpena gravelly Alpena 100 GO095AY002WI
sandy loam, 6 to 12
percent slopes

AKE Alpena gravelly Alpena 100 GO090AY003WI
sandy loam, 12 to 35
percent slopes

Ar Arnheim silt loam, 0 Arnheim 100 GO90AYO010WI
to 1 percent slopes

AuA Au Gres loamy sand, Au Gres 100 GO90AY001WI
0 to 3 percent slopes

BaA Banat sandy loam, 0  Banat 100 GO090AY001WI
to 3 percent slopes

BnA Bonduel loam, 0to 3  Bonduel 100 GO095AY004WI
percent slopes

Bs Brevort muck, 0 to 2 Brevort 100 GO095AY004WI
percent slopes

Bv Bruce fine sandy Bruce 100 GO90AYO007WI
loam, 0 to 2 percent
slopes

ChA Charlevoix fine sandy  Charlevoix 100 GO095AY004WI
loam, 0 to 3 percent
slopes

CmB Charlevoix-Emmet Charlevoix 60 GO095AY004WI
fine sandy loams, 1
to 6 percent slopes

Emmet 40 GO095AY005WI

CtB Croswell loamy sand, Croswell 100 GO90AY002WI
1 to 6 percent slopes

CuB Cunard loam, 1 to 6 Cunard 100 GO095AY005WI
percent slopes

De Deford mucky fine Deford 100 GO095AY001WI

Thursday, July 02, 2009

sand, O to 2 percent
slopes

Page 1 of 7



EaC

EaD

EmB

EmC

EmD

EmE

EoB

EoC

Ey

FsB

FsC

Fw

GaA

GmB

Thursday, July 02, 2009

Emmert-Pence-

Sarona complex, 6 to
15 percent slopes

Emmert-Pence-

Sarona complex, 15
to 35 percent slopes

Emmet fine sandy
loam, 1 to 6 percent

slopes

Emmet fine sandy
loam, 6 to 12 percent

slopes

Emmet fine sandy

loam, 12 to 20
percent slopes

Emmet fine sandy

loam, 20 to 30
percent slopes

Emmet cobbly fine
sandy loam, 2 to 6

percent slopes

Emmet cobbly fine
sandy loam, 6 to 12

percent slopes

Ensley loam, 0 to 2

percent slopes

Fence silt loam, 2 to

6 percent slopes

Fence silt loam, 6 to
15 percent slopes

Forada mucky loam,
0 to 1 percent slopes

Gaastra silt loam, 0
to 3 percent slopes

Goodman silt loam, 2
to 6 percent slopes

Emmert

Pence

Sarona

Emmert

Pence

Sarona

Emmet

Emmet

Emmet

Emmet

Emmet

Emmet

Ensley

Fence

Fence

Forada

Gaastra

Goodman

50

30

20

50

30

20

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

GO90AY002WI

GO090AY002WI1

GO90AY005WI

GO90AY003WI

GO90AY003WI

GO90AY006WI

GO95AY005WI

GO90AY005WI

GO90AY006WI

GO090AY006WI

GO095AY005WI1

GO095AY005WI1

GO95AY004WI

GO090AY008WI

GO090AY008WI

GO090AY004WI

GO090AY007WI

GO90AY008WI

Page 2 of 7



GmC

HbB

ISA

IXC

KaB

KaC

KeB

KeC

KeD

LDF

Ls

M-W

McB

McC

McD

Thursday, July 02, 2009

Goodman silt loam, 6
to 15 percent slopes

Hibbing silt loam, 1 to
6 percent slopes

losco loamy fine
sand, O to 3 percent
slopes

Ishpeming-Rock
outcrop complex, 4 to
15 percent slopes

Karlin loamy fine
sand, 2 to 6 percent
slopes

Karlin loamy fine
sand, 6 to 15 percent
slopes

Keweenaw loamy
sand, 1 to 6 percent
slopes

Keweenaw loamy
sand, 6 to 15 percent
slopes

Keweenaw loamy
sand, 15 to 25
percent slopes

Landfill

Loxley and Dawson
peats, 0 to 1 percent
slopes

Miscellaneous water

Mancelona loamy
sand, O to 6 percent
slopes

Mancelona loamy
sand, 6 to 12 percent
slopes

Mancelona loamy
sand, 12 to 20
percent slopes

Goodman

Hibbing

losco

Ishpeming

Rock outcrop

Karlin

Karlin

Keweenaw

Keweenaw

Keweenaw

Urban Land

Loxley

Dawson

Water

Mancelona

Mancelona

Mancelona

100

100

100

80

20

100

100

100

100

100

100

55

45

100

100

100

100

GO90AY008WI

GO090AY005WI

GO095AY004WI1

GO090AY002WI

GO090AY002WI

GO090AY002WI

GO090AY002WI

GO90AY002WI

GO090AY003WI

GO90AY010WI

GO090AY010WI

GO090AY002WI

GO90AY002WI1

GO090AY003WI

Page 3 of 7



MeB

MhB

MhC

MhD

MmB

MmC

MmD

MoB

MoC

MoD

MrC

Thursday, July 02, 2009

Manistee loamy
sand, 2 to 6 percent
slopes

Menahga sand, 0 to
6 percent slopes

Menahga sand, 6 to
15 percent slopes

Menahga sand, 15 to
25 percent slopes

Menahga-Mancelona-
Menominee complex,
2 to 6 percent slopes

Menahga-Mancelona-
Menominee complex,
6 to 15 percent slopes

Menahga-Mancelona-
Menominee complex,
15 to 25 percent
slopes

Menominee loamy
sand, 2 to 6 percent
slopes

Menominee loamy
sand, 6 to 12 percent
slopes

Menominee loamy
sand, 12 to 20
percent slopes

Michigamme-Rock
outcrop complex, 4 to
15 percent slopes

Manistee

Menahga

Menahga

Menahga

Menahga

Mancelona

Menominee

Menahga

Mancelona

Menominee

Menahga

Mancelona

Menominee

Menominee

Menominee

Menominee

Michigamme

Rock outcrop

100

100

100

100

40

35

25

40

35

25

45

35

20

100

100

100

80

20

GO90AY002WI

GO90AY002WI1

GO090AY002WI

GO090AY003WI

GO90AY002WI

GO090AY002WI

GO90AY002W1

GO90AY002WI1

GO90AY002WI

GO90AY002WI

GO90AY003WI

GO090AY003WI

GO090AY003WI

GO095AY002WI

GO90AY002WI

GO090AY003WI

GO90AY005WI

Page 4 of 7



MsA

Mt

NaB

NaC

Nh

PaB

PaC

PaD

PkB

PkC

Pm

Pn

Pt

Rc

Rm

Thursday, July 02, 2009

Monico fine sandy
loam, 0 to 3 percent
slopes

Moquah fine sandy
loam, 0 to 2 percent
slopes

Nadeau fine sandy
loam, 2 to 6 percent
slopes

Nadeau fine sandy
loam, 6 to 12 percent
slopes

Nahma muck, 0 to 2
percent slopes

Padus fine sandy
loam, 1 to 6 percent
slopes

Padus fine sandy
loam, 6 to 15 percent
slopes

Padus fine sandy
loam, 15 to 25
percent slopes

Pence sandy loam, 1
to 6 percent slopes

Pence sandy loam, 6
to 15 percent slopes

Pickford mucky silty
clay loam, 0 to 2
percent slopes

Pinconning loamy
sand, O to 2 percent
slopes

Pits

Roscommon mucky
loamy sand, O to 2
percent slopes

Roscommon-Rock
outcrop complex, O to
2 percent slopes

Monico

Moquah

Nadeau

Nadeau

Nahma

Padus

Padus

Padus

Pence

Pence

Pickford

Pinconning

Pits

Roscommon

Roscommon

Rock outcrop

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

70

30

GO90AY004WI

GO90AY005WI

GO90AY002WI

GO090AY002WI

GO095AY007WI

GO90AY005WI

GO90AY005WI

GO090AY006WI

GO90AY002WI

GO90AY002WI1

GO90AY004WI

GO90AY001WI

GO090AY001WI

GO90AY001WI

Page 5 of 7



RsB

Sa

SbB

ShC

SbD

ScB

ScC

Sd

SeA

SfB

SfC

SfD

SuB

SuC

Ud

Thursday, July 02, 2009

Rousseau loamy fine
sand, 1 to 6 percent
slopes

Saprists and
Psammaquents,
ponded

Sarona fine sandy
loam, 2 to 6 percent
slopes

Sarona fine sandy
loam, 6 to 15 percent
slopes

Sarona fine sandy
loam, 15 to 25
percent slopes

Sayner loamy sand,
1 to 6 percent slopes

Sayner loamy sand,
6 to 15 percent slopes

Seelyeville and
Markey mucks, 0 to 1
percent slopes

Selkirk silt loam, 0 to
3 percent slopes

Shawano loamy fine
sand, 2 to 6 percent
slopes

Shawano loamy fine
sand, 6 to 12 percent
slopes

Shawano loamy fine
sand, 12 to 30
percent slopes

Summerville fine
sandy loam, 1 to 6
percent slopes

Summerville fine
sandy loam, 6 to 12
percent slopes

Udorthents, loamy,
nearly level

Rousseau

Saprists

Psammaquents

Sarona

Sarona

Sarona

Sayner

Sayner

Seelyeville

Markey

Selkirk

Shawano

Shawano

Shawano

Summerville

Summerville

Udorthents

100

55

45

100

100

100

100

100

55

45

100

100

100

100

100

100

100

GO95AY002WI

GO095AY010WI

GO095AY001WI

GO90AY005WI

GO90AY005WI

GO90AY006WI

GO090AY002WI

GO90AY002W1

GO90AYO010WI

GO090AY010WI

GO090AY004WI

GO095AY002WI

GO90AY002WI

GO90AY003WI

GO095AY002W1

GO095AY002W1

Page 6 of 7



UoE

Ur

WaA

WrA

Thursday, July 02, 2009

Udorthents, loamy,
steep (earthen dam)

Urban land

Water

Wainola loamy fine
sand, O to 3 percent
slopes

Worcester fine sandy
loam, 0 to 3 percent
slopes

Udorthents

Urban land

Water

Wainola

Worcester

100

100

100

100

100

GO095AY001WI

GO090AY004WI

Page 7 of 7



