Forage Suitability Groups

Marinette County, Wisconsin

Symbol	Mapunit Name	Comp Name	Component %	foragesuitgrpid
AdA	Allendale loamy sand, 0 to 3 percent slopes	Allendale	100	G090AY001WI
AkC	Alpena gravelly sandy loam, 6 to 12 percent slopes	Alpena	100	G095AY002WI
AkE	Alpena gravelly sandy loam, 12 to 35 percent slopes	Alpena	100	G090AY003WI
Ar	Arnheim silt loam, 0 to 1 percent slopes	Arnheim	100	G090AY010WI
AuA	Au Gres loamy sand, 0 to 3 percent slopes	Au Gres	100	G090AY001WI
ВаА	Banat sandy loam, 0 to 3 percent slopes	Banat	100	G090AY001WI
BnA	Bonduel loam, 0 to 3 percent slopes	Bonduel	100	G095AY004WI
Bs	Brevort muck, 0 to 2 percent slopes	Brevort	100	G095AY004WI
Bv	Bruce fine sandy loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes	Bruce	100	G090AY007WI
ChA	Charlevoix fine sandy loam, 0 to 3 percent slopes	Charlevoix	100	G095AY004WI
CmB	Charlevoix-Emmet fine sandy loams, 1 to 6 percent slopes	Charlevoix	60	G095AY004WI
		Emmet	40	G095AY005WI
CtB	Croswell loamy sand, 1 to 6 percent slopes	Croswell	100	G090AY002WI
CuB	Cunard loam, 1 to 6 percent slopes	Cunard	100	G095AY005WI
De	Deford mucky fine sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes	Deford	100	G095AY001WI

Thursday, July 02, 2009 Page 1 of 7

EaC	Emmert-Pence- Sarona complex, 6 to 15 percent slopes	Emmert	50	G090AY002WI
		Pence	30	G090AY002WI
		Sarona	20	G090AY005WI
EaD	Emmert-Pence- Sarona complex, 15 to 35 percent slopes	Emmert	50	G090AY003WI
		Pence	30	G090AY003WI
		Sarona	20	G090AY006WI
EmB	Emmet fine sandy loam, 1 to 6 percent slopes	Emmet	100	G095AY005WI
EmC	Emmet fine sandy loam, 6 to 12 percent slopes	Emmet	100	G090AY005WI
EmD	Emmet fine sandy loam, 12 to 20 percent slopes	Emmet	100	G090AY006WI
EmE	Emmet fine sandy loam, 20 to 30 percent slopes	Emmet	100	G090AY006WI
EoB	Emmet cobbly fine sandy loam, 2 to 6 percent slopes	Emmet	100	G095AY005WI
EoC	Emmet cobbly fine sandy loam, 6 to 12 percent slopes	Emmet	100	G095AY005WI
Еу	Ensley loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes	Ensley	100	G095AY004WI
FsB	Fence silt loam, 2 to 6 percent slopes	Fence	100	G090AY008WI
FsC	Fence silt loam, 6 to 15 percent slopes	Fence	100	G090AY008WI
Fw	Forada mucky loam, 0 to 1 percent slopes	Forada	100	G090AY004WI
GaA	Gaastra silt loam, 0 to 3 percent slopes	Gaastra	100	G090AY007WI
GmB	Goodman silt loam, 2 to 6 percent slopes	Goodman	100	G090AY008WI

Thursday, July 02, 2009 Page 2 of 7

GmC	Goodman silt loam, 6 to 15 percent slopes	Goodman	100	G090AY008WI
HbB	Hibbing silt loam, 1 to 6 percent slopes	Hibbing	100	G090AY005WI
IsA	losco loamy fine sand, 0 to 3 percent slopes	losco	100	G095AY004WI
IxC	Ishpeming-Rock outcrop complex, 4 to 15 percent slopes	Ishpeming	80	G090AY002WI
		Rock outcrop	20	
KaB	Karlin loamy fine sand, 2 to 6 percent slopes	Karlin	100	G090AY002WI
KaC	Karlin loamy fine sand, 6 to 15 percent slopes	Karlin	100	G090AY002WI
KeB	Keweenaw loamy sand, 1 to 6 percent slopes	Keweenaw	100	G090AY002WI
KeC	Keweenaw loamy sand, 6 to 15 percent slopes	Keweenaw	100	G090AY002WI
KeD	Keweenaw loamy sand, 15 to 25 percent slopes	Keweenaw	100	G090AY003WI
LDF	Landfill	Urban Land	100	
Ls	Loxley and Dawson peats, 0 to 1 percent slopes	Loxley	55	G090AY010WI
		Dawson	45	G090AY010WI
M-W	Miscellaneous water	Water	100	
McB	Mancelona loamy sand, 0 to 6 percent slopes	Mancelona	100	G090AY002WI
McC	Mancelona loamy sand, 6 to 12 percent slopes	Mancelona	100	G090AY002WI
McD	Mancelona loamy sand, 12 to 20 percent slopes	Mancelona	100	G090AY003WI

Thursday, July 02, 2009 Page 3 of 7

MeB	Manistee loamy sand, 2 to 6 percent slopes	Manistee	100	G090AY002WI
MhB	Menahga sand, 0 to 6 percent slopes	Menahga	100	G090AY002WI
MhC	Menahga sand, 6 to 15 percent slopes	Menahga	100	G090AY002WI
MhD	Menahga sand, 15 to 25 percent slopes	Menahga	100	G090AY003WI
MmB	Menahga-Mancelona- Menominee complex, 2 to 6 percent slopes	Menahga	40	G090AY002WI
		Mancelona	35	G090AY002WI
		Menominee	25	G090AY002WI
MmC	Menahga-Mancelona- Menominee complex, 6 to 15 percent slopes	Menahga	40	G090AY002WI
		Mancelona	35	G090AY002WI
		Menominee	25	G090AY002WI
MmD	Menahga-Mancelona- Menominee complex, 15 to 25 percent slopes	Menahga	45	G090AY003WI
		Mancelona	35	G090AY003WI
		Menominee	20	G090AY003WI
МоВ	Menominee loamy sand, 2 to 6 percent slopes	Menominee	100	G095AY002WI
MoC	Menominee loamy sand, 6 to 12 percent slopes	Menominee	100	G090AY002WI
MoD	Menominee loamy sand, 12 to 20 percent slopes	Menominee	100	G090AY003WI
MrC	Michigamme-Rock outcrop complex, 4 to 15 percent slopes	Michigamme	80	G090AY005WI
		Rock outcrop	20	

Thursday, July 02, 2009 Page 4 of 7

MsA	Monico fine sandy loam, 0 to 3 percent slopes	Monico	100	G090AY004WI
Mt	Moquah fine sandy loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes	Moquah	100	G090AY005WI
NaB	Nadeau fine sandy loam, 2 to 6 percent slopes	Nadeau	100	G090AY002WI
NaC	Nadeau fine sandy loam, 6 to 12 percent slopes	Nadeau	100	G090AY002WI
Nh	Nahma muck, 0 to 2 percent slopes	Nahma	100	G095AY007WI
РаВ	Padus fine sandy loam, 1 to 6 percent slopes	Padus	100	G090AY005WI
PaC	Padus fine sandy loam, 6 to 15 percent slopes	Padus	100	G090AY005WI
PaD	Padus fine sandy loam, 15 to 25 percent slopes	Padus	100	G090AY006WI
PkB	Pence sandy loam, 1 to 6 percent slopes	Pence	100	G090AY002WI
PkC	Pence sandy loam, 6 to 15 percent slopes	Pence	100	G090AY002WI
Pm	Pickford mucky silty clay loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes	Pickford	100	G090AY004WI
Pn	Pinconning loamy sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes	Pinconning	100	G090AY001WI
Pt	Pits	Pits	100	
Rc	Roscommon mucky loamy sand, 0 to 2 percent slopes	Roscommon	100	G090AY001WI
Rm	Roscommon-Rock outcrop complex, 0 to 2 percent slopes	Roscommon	70	G090AY001WI
		Rock outcrop	30	

Thursday, July 02, 2009 Page 5 of 7

RsB	Rousseau loamy fine sand, 1 to 6 percent slopes	Rousseau	100	G095AY002WI
Sa	Saprists and Psammaquents, ponded	Saprists	55	G095AY010WI
		Psammaquents	45	G095AY001WI
SbB	Sarona fine sandy loam, 2 to 6 percent slopes	Sarona	100	G090AY005WI
SbC	Sarona fine sandy loam, 6 to 15 percent slopes	Sarona	100	G090AY005WI
SbD	Sarona fine sandy loam, 15 to 25 percent slopes	Sarona	100	G090AY006WI
ScB	Sayner loamy sand, 1 to 6 percent slopes	Sayner	100	G090AY002WI
ScC	Sayner loamy sand, 6 to 15 percent slopes	Sayner	100	G090AY002WI
Sd	Seelyeville and Markey mucks, 0 to 1 percent slopes	Seelyeville	55	G090AY010WI
		Markey	45	G090AY010WI
SeA	Selkirk silt loam, 0 to 3 percent slopes	Selkirk	100	G090AY004WI
SfB	Shawano loamy fine sand, 2 to 6 percent slopes	Shawano	100	G095AY002WI
SfC	Shawano loamy fine sand, 6 to 12 percent slopes	Shawano	100	G090AY002WI
SfD	Shawano loamy fine sand, 12 to 30 percent slopes	Shawano	100	G090AY003WI
SuB	Summerville fine sandy loam, 1 to 6 percent slopes	Summerville	100	G095AY002WI
SuC	Summerville fine sandy loam, 6 to 12 percent slopes	Summerville	100	G095AY002WI
Ud	Udorthents, loamy, nearly level	Udorthents	100	

Thursday, July 02, 2009 Page 6 of 7

UoE	Udorthents, loamy, steep (earthen dam)	Udorthents	100	
Ur	Urban land	Urban land	100	
W	Water	Water	100	
WaA	Wainola loamy fine sand, 0 to 3 percent slopes	Wainola	100	G095AY001WI
WrA	Worcester fine sandy loam, 0 to 3 percent slopes	Worcester	100	G090AY004WI

Thursday, July 02, 2009 Page 7 of 7